171.395 Official museums.

- (1) The Thomas Edison Butchertown House in Louisville shall be designated as the official Edison Museum in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
- (2) The Kentucky Railway Museum shall be designated as the official railway museum in the State of Kentucky.
- (3) The official museums shall be so designated by an official marker erected by the Kentucky Historical Society.

Effective: July 15, 1982

- History: Amended 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 87, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1982 and ch. 396, sec. 43, effective July 15, 1982. -- Created 1980 Ky. Acts ch. 167, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1980.
- **Legislative Research Commission Note** This section was amended by 1982 Acts Ch. 396, Section 43 and by 1982 Acts Ch. 87, Section 1, which are partially in conflict. Effect has been given to the substantive changes made by the General Assembly.